Notes for EBITDA, Net of Investment in Prepublication Costs (page 16):

The Corporation adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, “Noncontrolling interests in Consolidated Financial Statements, an amendment of ARB 51” (SFAS 160),
in the fi rst quarter of 2009. Please refer to page 17 for 2008 Operating Profi t/(Loss) and Operating Profi t Margin by Segment, as adjusted for SFAS 160

(a)  The unusual gains and losses are as follows:

 In 2000, the cumulative adjustment for the adoption of Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements”

 In 1998, the early extinguishment of $155.0 million of the Corporation’s 9.43% debt

(b) In 2003, corporate expense includes a pre-tax gain on sale of real estate of $131.3 million

(c) Amounts have been adjusted to exclude the juvenile retail publishing business and S&P ComStock, which in 2003 were included in discontinued operations

2009/2010 MHP Investor Fact Book 17

2008 Operating Profi t/(Loss) and Operating Profi t Margin by Segment, as Adjusted for SFAS 160

(dollars in thousands, unaudited)

 Operating Profi t  Operating Profi t Margin

As Reported Reclassifi cation As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

Quarterly
1Q 2008

McGraw-Hill Education $  (90,266) $   (596) $  (90,862) (27.3%) (27.5%)

Financial Services 260,003 4,049 264,052 40.4% 41.0%

Information & Media 11,726 – 11,726 4.8% 4.8%

Total $   181,463 $  3,453 $   184,916 14.9% 15.2%

2Q 2008

McGraw-Hill Education $   69,535 $   741 $   70,276 10.4% 10.5%

Financial Services 299,227 3,915 303,142 40.7% 41.2%

Information & Media 24,799 – 24,799 9.3% 9.3%

Total $   393,561 $  4,656 $   398,217 23.5% 23.8%

3Q 2008

McGraw-Hill Education $   351,479 $  3,239  354,718 31.1% 31.4%

Financial Services 281,642 3,410 285,052 43.2% 43.8%

Information & Media 22,847 – 22,847 8.6% 8.6%

Total $   655,968 $  6,649 $   662,617 32.0% 32.3%

4Q 2008

McGraw-Hill Education $  (14,294) $  1,560 $  (12,734) (2.8%) (2.5%)

Financial Services 214,555 3,556 218,111 34.4% 35.0%

Information & Media 32,679 – 32,679 11.4% 11.4%

Total $   232,940 $  5,116 $   238,056 16.5% 16.8%

Full Year 2008

McGraw-Hill Education $   316,454 $  4,944 $   321,398 12.0% 12.2%

Financial Services 1,055,427 14,930 1,070,357 39.8% 40.3%

Information & Media 92,051 – 92,051 8.7% 8.7%

Total $ 1,463,932 $ 19,874 $ 1,483,806 23.0% 23.3%

Stock-Based Compensation
(dollars in thousands) 2008 2007 2006

McGraw-Hill Education $ (1,599) $  27,665  $  31,649

Financial Services (1,882) 44,226  38,322

Information & Media (543) 22,106 22,938

Corporate 2,090 30,695 43,272

Total stock-based compensation expense (benefi t) $ (1,934) $ 124,692 $ 136,181

Notes for Selected Financials (page 17):

2008 Operating Profi t/(Loss) and Operating Profi t Margin by Segment, as Adjusted for SFAS 160:

Operating results refl ect the impact of a reclassifi cation of noncontrolling interests as required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, “Noncontrolling interests in